

South Australia

Road Traffic (Miscellaneous) Variation Regulations 2008

under the *Road Traffic Act 1961*

Contents

Part 1—Preliminary

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Variation provisions

Part 2—Variation of *Road Traffic (Miscellaneous) Regulations 1999*

- 4 Variation of Schedule 9—Expiation fees
-

Part 1—Preliminary

1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the *Road Traffic (Miscellaneous) Variation Regulations 2008*.

2—Commencement

These regulations will come into operation 4 months after the day on which they are made.

3—Variation provisions

In these regulations, a provision under a heading referring to the variation of specified regulations varies the regulations so specified.

Part 2—Variation of *Road Traffic (Miscellaneous) Regulations 1999*

4—Variation of Schedule 9—Expiation fees

- (1) Schedule 9, clause 2(2)(c)—delete "244(2), 254(2), 256(1) or 256(2)" and substitute:
244(2), 244B, 244C, 254(2), 256(1), 256(2) or 256(3)
- (2) Schedule 9, Part 3, item relating to rule 29—delete the item and substitute:
 - 28(1A) *Failing to use slip lane when starting left turn on multi-lane road* \$201
 - 28(2A) *Bicycle rider starting left turn on multi-lane road from incorrect position in bicycle storage area* \$25
 - 29(1) *Failing to make left turn as indicated by turn line* \$201

- (3) Schedule 9, Part 3—after item relating to rule 32(1) insert:
- | | | |
|--------|---|------|
| 32(2A) | <i>Bicycle rider starting right turn on multi-lane road from incorrect position in bicycle storage area</i> | \$25 |
|--------|---|------|
- (4) Schedule 9, Part 3, item relating to rule 33(1)—delete "(other than at T-intersection)"
- (5) Schedule 9, Part 3, items relating to rule 43(1) and 43(2)—delete the items
- (6) Schedule 9, Part 3—after item relating to rule 60 insert:
- | | | |
|--------|---|-------|
| 60A(1) | <i>Proceeding through bicycle storage area before red traffic light</i> | \$231 |
| 60A(2) | <i>Proceeding through bicycle storage area before red traffic arrow</i> | \$231 |
- (7) Schedule 9, Part 3, item relating to rule 87(1)—delete "or shoulder"
- (8) Schedule 9, Part 3, item relating to rule 91(1)—after "intersection" insert:
or other place
- (9) Schedule 9, Part 3, item relating to rule 91(2)—after "intersection" insert:
or other place
- (10) Schedule 9, Part 3—after item relating to rule 101(2) insert:
- | | | |
|---------|---|-------|
| 101A(1) | <i>Driving on safety ramp or arrester bed</i> | \$231 |
|---------|---|-------|
- (11) Schedule 9, Part 3—after item relating to rule 132(2) insert:
- | | | |
|---------|--|-------|
| 132(2A) | <i>Making U-turn across certain dividing lines</i> | \$248 |
|---------|--|-------|
- (12) Schedule 9, Part 3—after item relating to rule 148(2) insert:
- | | | |
|------|--|-------|
| 148A | <i>Failing to give way when diverging left or right within marked lane</i> | \$208 |
|------|--|-------|
- (13) Schedule 9, Part 3—after item relating to rule 155(1) insert:
- | | | |
|---------|---------------------------|-------|
| 155A(1) | <i>Driving in tramway</i> | \$158 |
|---------|---------------------------|-------|
- (14) Schedule 9, Part 3, item relating to rule 187(3)—after "tram lane" insert:
or tramway
- (15) Schedule 9, Part 3—after item relating to rule 197(1) insert:
- | | | |
|---------|-----------------------------------|------|
| 197(1A) | <i>Stopping on painted island</i> | \$54 |
|---------|-----------------------------------|------|
- (16) Schedule 9, Part 3—after item relating to rule 208(1) insert:
- | | | |
|---------|--|------|
| 208A(1) | <i>Failing to park in road-related area (except in median strip parking area) in accordance with rule—parallel parking</i> | \$33 |
|---------|--|------|
- (17) Schedule 9, Part 3, item relating to rule 211(1)—delete the item
- (18) Schedule 9, Part 3, item relating to rule 211(2)—delete "in parking bays" and substitute:
where there are parking bays

- (19) Schedule 9, Part 3, item relating to rule 211(3)—delete "*in parking bays*" and substitute:
- where there are parking bays*
- (20) Schedule 9, Part 3, item relating to rule 217(1)—delete "*rear fog light*" and substitute:
- fog lights*
- (21) Schedule 9, Part 3, item relating to rule 225(1)—delete "*Using radar detector or similar device*" and substitute:
- Driving vehicle with radar detector or similar device in or on vehicle or trailer*
- (22) Schedule 9, Part 3—after item relating to rule 225(1) insert:
- 225(2) *Having possession of radar detector or similar device while travelling in or on vehicle or trailer* \$280
- (23) Schedule 9, Part 3, item relating to rule 238(2)—delete "*keep left*" and substitute:
- keep to side or face approaching traffic*
- (24) Schedule 9, Part 3—after item relating to rule 239(3) insert:
- 239A *Travelling in or on wheeled recreational device or wheeled toy past "no wheeled recreational devices or toys" sign* \$25
- (25) Schedule 9, Part 3, item relating to rule 240(2)—after "*on declared roads or*" insert:
- at night or*
- (26) Schedule 9, Part 3—after item relating to rule 244(3) insert:
- 244B *Travelling on motorised scooter—failing to wear bicycle helmet* \$60
- 244C *Travelling on motorised scooter on road or road-related area* \$60
- (27) Schedule 9, Part 3, item relating to rule 246—delete the item and substitute:
- 246(1) *Carrying on bicycle more persons than bicycle designed to carry* \$25
- 246(2) *Passenger on bicycle—passenger failing to sit in passenger seat* \$25
- 246(3) *Riding bicycle with passenger not sitting in passenger seat* \$25
- (28) Schedule 9, Part 3—after item relating to rule 247(1) insert:
- 247A(1) *Bicycle rider failing to enter bicycle storage area correctly at intersection with red traffic light or arrow* \$25
- 247B(1) *Bicycle rider failing to give way when entering bicycle storage area* \$25
- 247B(2) *Bicycle rider in bicycle storage area on multi-lane road failing to give way to motor vehicles in certain lanes when traffic lights are green or yellow* \$25
- (29) Schedule 9, Part 3, item relating to rule 256(2)—delete the item and substitute:
- 256(2) *Passenger on bicycle—passenger failing to wear bicycle helmet* \$60
- 256(3) *Riding bicycle with passenger not wearing bicycle helmet* \$60

Road Traffic (Miscellaneous) Variation Regulations 2008
Part 2—Variation of *Road Traffic (Miscellaneous) Regulations 1999*

- (30) Schedule 9, Part 3, items relating to rule 262(1) and 262(2)—delete the items and substitute:

262(1) *Bicycle rider proceeding when bicycle crossing lights change— failing to cross in accordance with rule* \$25

- (31) Schedule 9, Part 3—after item relating to rule 271(5) insert:

271(5A) *Riding on motor bike—riding with passenger under 8 years old not in sidecar* \$83

271(5B) *Riding on motor bike—passenger in sidecar failing to be seated safely* \$83

271(5C) *Riding on motor bike—riding with passenger in sidecar not seated safely* \$83

- (32) Schedule 9, Part 3, item relating to rule 297(1)—delete "motor"

- (33) Schedule 9, Part 3—after item relating to rule 297(1) insert:

297(1A) *Driving vehicle with person or animal in lap* \$95

- (34) Schedule 9, Part 3—after item relating to rule 297(2) insert:

297(3) *Riding motor bike with animal on petrol tank* \$95

- (35) Schedule 9, Part 3, items relating to rule 301 (2 items)—delete the items and substitute:

301(1) *Driver of motor vehicle leading animal* \$60

301(2) *Passenger in or on motor vehicle leading animal* \$60

301(3) *Rider of bicycle leading animal* \$25

- (36) Schedule 9, Part 6, item relating to regulation 10A(1)—delete the item and substitute:

10A *Driving or stopping in lane marked "bus only"* \$153

Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council
on 25 September 2008

No 262 of 2008

MRS07/005CS